

No. 11-398

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
ET AL.

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS
ON THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE**

KAREN R. HARNED
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER
1201 F St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004

PROF. RANDY E. BARNETT
GEORGETOWN UNIV.
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

MICHAEL A. CARVIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY G. KATSAS
C. KEVIN MARSHALL
HASHIM M. MOOPPAN
YAAKOV M. ROTH
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com

Counsel for Private Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR PRIVATE RESPONDENTS ON THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE	1
RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. CONGRESS' POWERS ARE LIMITED AND ENUMERATED TO PROTECT INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY, WHICH IS THREATENED BY THE ACT'S UNPRECEDENTED PURCHASE MANDATE.....	11
II. THE ACT'S MANDATE THAT INDIVIDUALS MUST PURCHASE INSURANCE EXCEEDS CONGRESS' COMMERCE POWER.....	15
A. Under The Commerce Clause, The Mandate Does Not Regulate Interstate Commerce Itself, In Either Its Channels Or Instrumentalities.....	15
B. Under The Necessary And Proper Clause, The Mandate Does Not Regulate Conduct That Substantially Affects Interstate Commerce Or The Regulation Thereof.....	19

1. The Nature And Scope Of The “Substantial Effects” Doctrine.....	19
2. The Mandate Is Not A “Necessary” Means Of Carrying Into Execution Congress’ Commerce Power.....	28
a. Lowering Premiums By Forcing Healthy Individuals Into The Risk Pool	28
b. Preventing Strategic “Adverse Selection”	37
c. Reducing “Cost-Shifting”	47
3. The Mandate Is Not A “Proper” Means Of Carrying Into Execution Congress’ Commerce Power.....	56
III. THE ACT’S MANDATE THAT INDIVIDUALS MUST PURCHASE INSURANCE EXCEEDS CONGRESS’ TAX POWER.....	63
A. Neither The Mandate Nor The Non- Compliance Penalty Is A Tax.....	63
B. Any Tax Here Would Be A Direct Tax That Congress Failed To Apportion.....	65
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	62
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	40, 61
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	12, 60
<i>Bromley v. McCaughn</i> , 280 U.S. 124 (1929)	66
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	13, 61
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	16
<i>Child Labor Tax Case</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922)	64
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	60
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	42
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938)	51, 52
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	59
<i>E. Enters. v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998)	14, 62
<i>Fernandez v. Wiener</i> , 326 U.S. 340 (1945)	66

<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	59
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gloucester Ferry Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 114 U.S. 196 (1885)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	22, 50
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990)	21
<i>Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	67
<i>Jinks v. Richland Cnty.</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	45, 51
<i>Kinsella v. United States ex rel. Singleton</i> , 361 U.S. 234 (1960)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	12, 31, 61
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	16, 27, 49
<i>Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 211 (1995)	58

<i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895)	65, 66
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rancho Viejo v. Norton</i> , 334 F.3d 1158 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	32
<i>S. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 222 U.S. 20 (1911)	16
<i>Selective Draft Cases</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	58
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shreveport Rate Cases</i> , 234 U.S. 342 (1914)	19, 21
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937)	64
<i>Thomas More Law Ctr. v. Obama</i> , 651 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 192 U.S. 363 (1904)	65, 66
<i>Trs. of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	61
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. DeWitt</i> , 76 U.S. 41 (1869)	43, 44

<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reorganized CF&I Fabricators of Utah, Inc.</i> , 518 U.S. 234 (1996)	64
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 340 U.S. 42 (1950)	64
<i>United States v. Se. Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>US Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	60
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (1795)	13, 61
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994)	11, 18
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984)	18
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	43
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., amend. X	14, 60
U.S. Const., art. I, § 8, cl. 1	63
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 3.....	15
U.S. Const., art. 1, § 8, cl. 18.....	15, 19, 41

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl.4	63, 65
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(d)	41
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(a).....	2, 6, 63
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(b).....	6, 54, 63, 67
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(c)	67
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(d).....	6
26 U.S.C.A. § 5000A(e).....	67
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-1(b)	3
42 U.S.C.A. § 300gg-7.....	3
42 U.S.C.A. § 18091(a)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

“A Friend to the Union,” <i>reprinted in</i> <i>John Marshall’s Defense of McCulloch v.</i> <i>Maryland</i> (Gerald Gunther ed., 1969)	44
1 Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the</i> <i>English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785)	15, 16, 41
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The</i> <i>“Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A</i> <i>Jurisdictional Interpretation of the</i> <i>Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 <i>Duke L.J.</i> 267 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	13
2 St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone’s</i> <i>Commentaries</i> (1803)	13
3 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the</i> <i>Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	61
